
 

 

2019 Report 
 

Bermudaôs Coordinated Portfolio 

Investment Survey (CPIS) 

December 2020 
 

Bermuda Monetary Authority  



 

2 

 
 

Foreword 
 

The Coordinated Portfolio Investment Survey (CPIS) is a voluntary data collection exercise conducted 

annually under the auspices of the International Monetary Fund (IMF). The CPIS collects information 

about the cross-border holdings of portfolio investment securities in different economies. Portfolio 

investment is defined as cross-border transactions and positions involving debt or equity securities, 

other than those included in direct investment or reserve assets.  

 

CPIS data, which is published on the IMF website, is augmented with information from two other 

surveys: the Securities Held as Foreign Exchange Reserve (SEFER) and Securities Held by 

International Organisations (SSIO).  

 

The IMF has been conducting the CPIS since 1997 and over 80 countries currently participate in the 

survey.  

 

Bermuda has participated in this exercise since 2001. Bermudaôs numbers include data from both the 

domestic and international sectors. The size and relevance of the latter category make Bermuda an 

International Financial Centre (IFC). 

 

This report covers Bermudaôs CPIS results for 2019. The report is a product of the staff of the Bermuda 

Monetary Authority (Authority or BMA).  

 

The Authority would like to extend its sincere gratitude to all entities that participated in this yearôs 

survey. 

 

We hope you will find the information in this report of interest.  

 

Should you have any questions, comments or suggestion to improve this report, please contact us at 

cpis@bma.bm. 

 

Financial Stability and Research Department 

 

December 2020 

  

mailto:cpis@bma.bm
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

This study is part of the IMFôs comprehensive international survey and measures Bermudaôs holdings 

of foreign portfolio investment assets.  Foreign portfolio investment assets relates to tradable financial 

instruments, other than direct investments or reserve assets, issued by unrelated non-residents1.  

 

Data for portfolio investment assets is separately requested for equity, investment funds shares and 

debt securities, and is geographically allocated by the country of residence of the issuer. The primary 

purpose of this study is to provide countries with estimates of their foreign portfolio assets at market 

value and to enhance the quality of statistics on global capital flow. 

 

As at 31December 2019, Bermudaôs total assets increased by 15.8% (or US$ 160.6 billion)2 from the 

previous year, reaching US$ 1.2 trillion 3. At the same time, Bermudaôs foreign portfolio investment 

assets reached US$ 723.7 billion. A significant increase of 18.0% (or US$ 110.3 billion) when 

compared to the value of holdings as of 31  December 2018, which was driven primary by new entities 

that we licensed during the year, within the insurance and investment fund sectors. Bermudaôs foreign 

portfolio holdings made up approximately 61.5% of total Bermuda financial services assets, up from 

60% in 2018. 

 

The foreign portfolio holdings for Bermuda entities consist mainly of debt securities. As of 31 

December 2019, Bermudaôs holding of foreign debt securities amounted to US$ 605.2 billion, 

representing 83.6% of Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings. Debt securities were predominantly made 

up of long-term debt securities which accounted for 89.6% (US$ 542.0 bil lion) of total debt securities. 

Short-term debt securities amounted to US$ 63.2 billion, accounting for the remaining 10.4% of total 

debt securities.  Holdings of foreign equity amounted to US$ 118.5 billion, representing 16.4% of 

Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings. 

 

Geographically, holdings in the United States dominated Bermudaôs foreign portfolio investment 

assets. As of 31 December 2019, the United States accounted for 57.3% (US$ 414.8 billion) of the 

                                                        
1 The IMF defines unrelated non-resident as non-resident counterparty with an equity interest of less than 10% in the enterprise, or vice versa. If the 

counterpartyôs share is 10% or more, it is considered a related non-resident (direct investment) and reported under the Coordinated Direct Investment 

Survey (CDIS).    
2 The figures in this report have been rounded off to the decimal of the billions, except where specified. Some values may differ due to rounding. 
3 Insurance sector total assets increased from $837 bln in 2018 to $980 bln in 2019 while Net Asset Value (NAV) of investment funds increased from 

$157 bln in 2018 to $176 bln in 2019. Total assets of banks increased from $21 bln in 2018 to $24 bln in 2019. Total assets data was published in the 

BMAôs 2019 Annual Report.  
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total holdings of Bermudaôs foreign portfolio investment assets, an increase of 23.1% (US$ 77.8 

billion) from 2018. The UK followed, with the same 7% share as in 2018 and then Canada, which 

decreased its share by 2% in absolute values to 5% as of 31 December 2019. Ireland and the Cayman 

Islands both had a 4% share of foreign holdings, while Hong Kong had 3%. The remaining countries 

had shares of 2% or less.  

 

In addition to the geographical breakdown, Bermudaôs holders of foreign securities can be broken 

down into four subsectors: insurance4; investment funds; banking; and government.  

 

The insurance subsector heavily dominates Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings. As of 31 December 

2019 it had an ownership share of 80.4% (US$ 581.7 billion). Insurance has been the largest subsector 

since 2001 when the survey was first conducted in Bermuda. This is consistent with the size and 

relevance of the insurance industry in Bermuda, a predominantly insurance-based IFC, specialising in 

the niche of catastrophe reinsurance. 

 

Investment funds were the second-largest subsector, accounting for 18.2% (US$ 132.1 billion), 

followed by banks, which accounted for 1.0% (US$ 7.3 billion). The Bermuda governmentôs foreign 

portfolio holdings amounted to US$ 2.6 billion, representing 0.4% of the total Bermudaôs foreign 

portfolio holdings as of 31 December 2019. 

 

As of 31 December 2019, the value of Bermudaôs derived liabilities5 amounted to US $546.2 billion, 

an increase of 2.2% (or US$ 11.8 billion) from 20186. Bermudaôs derived liabilities consisted mainly  

of equity securities, which represent 86.4% of Bermudaôs total derived liabilities. Geographically, 

Bermudaôs derived liabilities are held by residents of the United States and Hong Kong, who together 

had a 71% share (the United States 50% and Hong Kong 21%) as of 31 -December 2019. 

 

Global cross-border holdings of securities have shown a growing trend since the global financial crisis 

of 2008, reaching its highest value of US$ 66.64 trillion  as of 31 December 2019; an increase of 13.2% 

(or US$ 7.8 trillion) from 2018. A similar trend is observed for Bermuda foreign portfolio holdings, 

however Bermuda is showing a larger relative increase of 18.0%  from 2018 to 2019.  

                                                        
4 Pension funds are included as part of insurance, however, their contribution is less than 1% of the total insurance foreign portfolio holdings.    
5 Derived liabilities show, from the perspective of the economy issuing the securities, the value of securities held by non-residents as ñderivedò from 

information reported by the holders of the securities (creditor information). 
6 The ñderived liabilityò numbers are generated only when the sum of reported holdings of securities issued by a given country is at least US$ 10 

million. 
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2. Background 

 

2.1 What is CPIS? 

 
CPIS is a voluntary data collection exercise conducted annually under the auspices of the IMF. Data 

is provided on holdings of cross-border portfolio investment securities issued by unrelated non-

residents7 . Data is separately requested for equity and investment fund shares, long-term debt 

instruments and short-term debt instruments, and geographically allocated by the economy (country) 

of residence of the issuer.  

 

2.2 Why does Bermuda participate? 

Bermudaôs participation in the CPIS contributes to improved understanding of Bermuda as an IFC and 

its impact on global financial intermediation. This ultimately enhances Bermudaôs reputation and re-

emphasises our commitment to a high standard of transparency.  

 

Overall, the CPIS aims to improve the statistics of holdings across the globe of portfolio investment 

assets in the form of equity, long-term debt and short-term debt. Specifically, the IMF has identified 

the following as the main objectives of the survey: 

 

a) To collect comprehensive information, with geographical detail on the country of residence of the 

issuer, on the stock of cross-border equities, long-term bonds and notes and short-term debt 

instruments for use in the compilation or improvement of the international investment position 

(IIP) statistics on portfolio investment capital. The IIP statistics, in turn, can provide information 

to check the coverage recorded estimates of portfolio investment financial flows and associated 

investment income transactions recorded in the balance of payments; and 

 

b) To exchange bilateral data. When the results of the CPIS become available, the data may be 

exchanged among the participating countries, as well as with other countries. By exchanging 

comparable data (subject to confidentiality constraints), participating countries should be able to 

improve their statistics of non-resident holdings of their portfolio investment liabilities, as well as 

associated financial flows and investment income data (information on the geographic distribution 

of non-resident creditors also becomes known). 

 

                                                        
7 The IMF defines unrelated non-resident as non-resident counterparty with an equity interest of less than 10% in the enterprise, or vice versa. If the 

counterpartyôs share is 10% or more, it is considered a related non-resident (direct investment) and reported under the Coordinated Direct Investment 

Survey (CDIS).    
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2.3 What type of information is collected? 

 

The CPIS collects information on economiesô cross-border holdings of portfolio investment securities. 

ñPortfolio investmentò is defined as cross-border transactions and positions involving debt or equity 

securities, other than those included in the direct investment or reserve assets. A ñsecurityò is defined 

as a financial instrument designed to be traded, i.e. it is characterised by its negotiability and classified 

as either equity or debt securities. 

 

Equity securities comprise all instruments and records that acknowledge claims on the residual value 

of corporations or quasi-corporations after the claims of creditors have been met. For the purposes of 

the CPIS, mutual funds are also classified as equity regardless of their underlying assets.  

 

Debt securities are negotiable instruments serving as evidence of debt. They give the holders the 

unconditional right to fixed or contractually determined variable payments (i.e. earnings of interest are 

not dependent on earnings of the debtors). The maturity of a debt instrument is classified as either 

long-term (a maturity of more than one year or with no stated maturity, other than on demand) or short-

term (payable on demand or with a maturity of one year or less). 

 

The CPIS collects data from the asset side only because the holder (creditor) will usually know what 

securities it holds. On the liabilities side, the issuer of the security (debtor) may not know the residency 

of the holder because the securities may be held by foreign custodians or other intermediaries. Using 

the assets data reported by CPIS participating economies, the IMF derives liabilities data for all 

economies; these data are termed ñderived liabilitiesò. 

 

 

2.4 Methodology 

 

 

The CPIS is administered by the IMF and coordinated locally by the BMA. The 2019 survey was 

conducted through a questionnaire, on a voluntary best-effort basis, using the approach stipulated in 

the IMF Coordinated Portfolio Investment Survey Guide, third edition, 20178.  

 

                                                        
8 https://www.bookstore.imf.org/books/title/coordinated-portfolio-investment-survey-guide-third-edition  

https://www.bookstore.imf.org/books/title/coordinated-portfolio-investment-survey-guide-third-edition
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The data is reported in accordance with the residence principle recommended by the IMFôs Balance 

of Payment and International Investment Position Manual (BPM6)9. Therefore, Bermudaôs numbers 

include data from non-resident entities legally domiciled in Bermuda. However, for the purpose of 

compiling balance of payments and national income accounts statistics, non-resident entities are 

excluded.  The size and relevance of the non-resident entities make Bermuda an IFC10. 

 

The CPIS questionnaire for the period ended 31 December 2019 was posted on the Authority's website, 

and all financial services entities (i.e., banks, insurers, investment funds and pension funds11) regulated 

by the Authority and the Bermuda government were invited to participate in the exercise.  Participants 

were given up to five weeks to complete the survey. At the end of five weeks, the data received was 

aggregated for each entity (subsector), at the country level and for each of the securities: equity, long-

term debt and short-term debt. 

 

To account for non-responses in the insurance subsector, aggregated data was extrapolated using a 

weighting factor derived from the total assets of all insurers regulated by the Authority. Similarly, to 

account for non-responses in the investment funds subsector, aggregated data was extrapolated using 

a weighting factor derived from total NAV of all funds regulated by the Authority.    

 
 
 

2.5 Limitations  

 

Bermudaôs CPIS statistics are currently only based on data collected from the Bermuda government 

and the financial services industry. The data does not include foreign portfolio holdings from other 

sectors, i.e. non-financial corporations and households12.  

 

For the insurance subsector, the survey was limited to commercial (re)insurers only. As of 31 

December 2019, commercial (re)insurers represented 81.0% of the Bermuda-based insurance market 

if measured by gross premiums written, or 76.8% if measured by assets. 

 

                                                        
9 IMFôs BPM6 sixth edition   https://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/bop/2007/pdf/bpm6.pdf  
10 Zoromé, (2007), IMF working paper, defines an IFC as a ñcountry or jurisdiction that provides financial services to non-residents on a scale that is 

incommensurate with the size and the financing of its domestic economyò. 
11 For insurance entities, the invitation was only extended to commercial insurers. Pension funds and Bermuda government do not fall under the 

Authorityôs directive. 
12 Several other jurisdictions are currently collecting financial sector data only and do not capture data from households as the mechanism to ask 

individual householders about their holdings is not practicable.  

https://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/bop/2007/pdf/bpm6.pdf
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Bermuda has participated in this exercise since 2001; data collection methodology, sample size and 

coverage have improved over the years. Therefore, Bermudaôs CPIS data is regularly reviewed and 

assessed for reasonableness and, when errors are discovered, data from previous years is revised. As a 

result of these ongoing improvements, some of the volatilities of Bermuda data trends could be driven 

by the changes in the sampling techniques.   

 

Apart from checking for reasonableness, the Authority does not verify if the allocation of the portfolio 

holdings provided by respondents, either by type of securities or geographical distribution, is correct. 

Full reliance is placed on the participating entities that provide the data.  However, respondents can 

reconcile their inputted data on the CPIS main template, with the prudential data provided in their 

annual filings. 

 

Under the CPIS data collection methodology, positions in investment funds are indistinctly classified 

as equity assets. However, the assets held through the intermediation of foreign investment funds might 

not consist of equity securities only. Also, the country of residence of their issuer might differ from 

that of a mutual fund. Therefore, the security type and geographical distribution of such assets might 

be distorted13. 

  

                                                        
13 Monti.P, Felettigh A (2008), Bank of Italy, Economics and International Relations.  
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3. Overview of Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings 
 

The value of Bermudaôs foreign portfolio investment assets (foreign portfolio holdings) totalled US$ 

723.7 billion 14 as of 31 December 2019, an increase of 18.0% (or US$ 110.3 billion) from 2018 and 

an increase of 53.5% (or US$ 252.2 billion) from 2009 (Table 3.1). 

 

Table 3.1 - Bermudaôs Foreign Portfolio Holdings: 2009 ï 2019 

  
 

 
 

Bermudaôs total foreign portfolio holdings have mostly shown a stable growing trend since 2012. The 

general increase in foreign portfolio holdings is in line with the growth of the financial services 

industry in Bermuda (Figure 3.1).  

 

Figure 3.1 - Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings: 2009 ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings consist mainly of debt securities. At the end of December 2019, 

Bermuda holdings of foreign debt securities amounted to US$ 605.2 billion, representing  

                                                        
14 Bermudaôs portfolio holdings make up approximately 61.5% of the total Bermuda financial services industry assets. 

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Portfolio holdings - US$ mln 471,535 551,045 460,362 439,533 444,649 516,317 505,656 546,429 621,375 613,425 723,727

Y/Y change - US$ mln 75,466 79,510 -90,683 -20,828 5,116 71,667 -10,660 40,772 74,946 -7,950 110,302

Y/Y change - percent 19.1% 16.9% -16.5% -4.5% 1.2% 16.1% -2.1% 8.1% 13.7% -1.3% 18.0%

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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83.6% of Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings. This shows a relative increase of 14.2% (or US$ 75.5 

billion) from 2018 and an increase of 66.5% (or US$ 241.7 billion) from 2009. Debt securities are 

made up of predominantly long-term debt securities which account for 89.6% (or US$ 542.0 billion) 

of total foreign debt securities.  

 

For the same period, foreign equity securities amounted to US$ 118.5 billion, a significant relative 

increase of 41.6% (or US$ 34.8 billion) from 2018. Foreign equity securities have averaged 15.1% of 

the total foreign portfolio holdings in Bermuda since 2009 (Figure 3.2). 

 

Figure 3.2 - Bermudaôs Foreign Portfolio Holdings by Security Type ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

Total debt and equity foreign investment assets have both fluctuated over the last 10 years. Foreign 

debt securities were recorded at their highest in 2019 with holdings of US$ 605.2 billion, while the 

lowest point was in 2008 when foreign debt securities amounted to US$ 314.8 billion. Foreign equity 

securities reached its highest level in 2007 just before the recession, with holdings of US$ 138.3 billion. 

The lowest ever holdings on record for foreign equity was in 2011 at US$ 20.8 billion (Figure 3.3). 

 

 

 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 3.3 - Bermudaôs Foreign Portfolio  Holdings by Security Type: 2009 ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

In terms of portfolio distribution, foreign debt securities reached its highest share in 2011 at 95.5% 

when foreign equity reached its lowest share at 4.5% of portfolio. As of 31 December 2019, the share 

of holdings on long-term debt securities was 74.9% (compared to 82.1% in 2018), the share of holdings 

on short-term debt securities was 8.7% (compared to 4.3% in 2018) and the share of holdings on Equity 

was 16.4% (compared to13.6% in 2018). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 3.4 - Bermudaôs Foreign Portfolio Holdings Distribution : 2006 ï 2019 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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4. Geographical distribution 
 
Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings have demonstrated a relatively stable geographical distribution 

over the years. With a total market value of US$ 414.8 billion, as of 31 December 2019, the investment 

securities issued by United States residents/entities dominate Bermudaôs foreign portfolio investment 

assets. This represents an increase of 23.1% (or US$ 77.8 billion) from 2018. Since 2009, the United 

States has accounted for 58.8% of total foreign portfolio holdings for Bermuda on average (Figure 

4.1). 

 

Figure 4.1 - Bermudaôs Portfolio Holdings Issued by the United States: 2009 ï 2019 

 
 

 

Other countries which also filled a significant proportion of Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings in 

2019 include: United Kingdom, which contributed 7.0%; Canada and Ireland representing an 

allocation of 4.7% and 4.0% respectively; with the Cayman Islands, Hong Kong and Luxembourg 

following with shares of 3.7%, 3.4% and 2.1%, respectively. All other countries, accounted for the 

remaining 17.7% (Figure 4.2). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 4.2 - Geographical Distribution of Bermudaôs Foreign Portfolio Holdings 

 

 
 

 

The share of portfolio investment securities issued by United States residents/entities increased from 

55% in 2018 to 57% in 2019.  The share of Bermudaôs holdings of securities from Canada 

residents/entities decreased by 2% from 2018 to 2019, while holdings of securities from the United 

Kingdom maintained the same share (7.0%). Holdings for Ireland and Cayman Islands grew 

respectively by 2% and 1 % from 2018 to 2019. Table 4.1 shows the top 15 countries in terms of 

contribution to Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings. 

 

 

Table 4.1 - Geographical Distribution as of 31 December 2019 - Top 15 Countries 

 

 
 

 

 

Country 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

1 United States 63% 64% 65% 64% 71% 63% 46% 62% 52% 58% 58% 61% 55% 57%

2 United Kingdom 12% 10% 6% 4% 7% 7% 14% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7%

3 Canada 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5%

4 Ireland 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%

5 Cayman Islands 3% 3% 3% 9% 1% 1% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%

6 China, P.R.: Hong Kong 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%

7 Luxembourg 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%

8 France 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%

9 Netherlands, The 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

10 Australia 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

11 Japan 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

12 China, P.R.: Mainland 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

13 British Virgin Islands 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%

14 Germany 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

15 Singapore 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

2019 

Ranking

contribution as percentage of total foreign portfolio holdings

Source: BMA staff calculations 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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5. Sector Breakdown 
 
5.1  Overview of Sector Breakdown  

For the purpose of the CPIS, financial services subsectors are broken into three broad segments - 

insurance, investment funds and banking. Figure 5.1.1 compares the breakdown of the Bermuda 

foreign portfolio holdings for each subsector for 2017, 2018 and 2019. 

 

 

Figure 5.1.1 - Bermudaôs Foreign Portfolio Holdings by Sector 

 

 
 

  

 

Bermuda is predominantly an insurance-based IFC, and this is reflected in the distribution of foreign 

portfolio holdings. At 31 December 2019, the insurance subsector dominated Bermudaôs foreign 

portfolio holdings with an ownership share of 80.4% (or US$ 581.7 billion), followed by investment 

funds which had a share of 18.2% (or US$ 132.1 billion) . The banking sector represented a 1.0% (or 

US$ 7.3 billion) share (Table 5.1.1). 

  

 

 

 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Table 5.1.1 - Bermuda Foreign Portfolio Holdings by Sector (US$ millions) 

 

 

5.2 Insurance 

As of 31 December 2019, insurance total assets accounted for US$ 980.1 billion, or 83.3% of total 

financial services sector assets in Bermuda. The insurance industry has been the largest contributor to 

foreign portfolio holdings in Bermuda since the inception of the CPIS report in Bermuda. Consistent 

with Bermudaôs overall foreign portfolio holdings, insurance foreign portfolio investment assets in 

2019 were predominately made up of debt securities. These securities account for 85.4% (or US$ 496.5 

billion) of total insurance foreign portfolio holdings, of which, in relation to total holdings, 79.0% (or 

US$ 459.4 billion) were long-term debt securities and 6.4% (or US$ 37.2 billion) were short-term debt 

securities. Equity accounted for the remaining 14.6% (or US$ 85.2 billion) of total insurance foreign 

portfolio holdings (Figure 5.2.1). 

 

Figure 5.2.1 - Insurance Foreign Portfolio Holdings by Security Type ï 2019 

 
 

 

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Insurance 352,265 424,482 351,149 331,757 338,311 425,659 425,159 458,683 511,028 511,259 581,726

Investment Funds 113,192 119,695 98,717 97,140 94,707 80,161 68,925 76,104 99,514 92,335 132,071

Banks 3,827 4,579 7,361 7,647 9,386 8,236 9,402 9,407 8,388 7,574 7,330

Government 1,549 1,869 1,882 2,042 2,246 2,260 2,170 2,234 2,445 2,257 2,600

Other 702 419 1,254 948 - - - - - - -

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Insurance 74.7% 77.0% 76.3% 75.5% 76.1% 82.4% 84.1% 83.9% 82.2% 83.3% 80.4%

Investment Funds 24.0% 21.7% 21.4% 22.1% 21.3% 15.5% 13.6% 13.9% 16.0% 15.1% 18.2%

Banks 0.8% 0.8% 1.6% 1.7% 2.1% 1.6% 1.9% 1.7% 1.3% 1.2% 1.0%

Government 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%

Other 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% - - -

Source: BMA staff calculations 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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From 2012, the amount of long-term debt securities for insurance foreign portfolio holdings has 

trended upwards. Over the same time horizon, holdings of short-term debt securities by the insurance 

sector remained stable. However, 2018 to 2019 saw considerable growth, with these holdings more 

than doubling in size, with 2019 showing the highest value for short terms debt securities at US$ 37.2 

billion.  Equity overtook short-term debt securities in 2011 and has remained above them ever since. 

A significant increase was noticed in the allocation of investment into equity from 2018 to 2019 (73.4% 

growth), with 2019 representing the highest values in terms of portfolio holdings (Figure 5.2.2).  

 

Figure 5.2.2 - Insurance Foreign Portfolio Holdings Trend: 2009 ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

In terms of portfolio distribution, as of 31 December 2019, the share of equity holdings by the 

insurance sector showed the highest value since 2009, with a 14.6% share, compared to an average of 

7.2% for the previous 13 years. On the other hand, the share of long-term debt holdings decreased in 

2019, experiencing a 79.0% share compared to an average of 87.6% observed for the previous 13 years 

(Figure 5.2.3). 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 5.2.3 - Insurance Foreign Portfolio Holdings Securities Distribution : 2006 ï 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

Geographically, insurance foreign portfolio holdings closely mirrored the aggregated foreign portfolio 

holdingsô geographical distribution for Bermuda. As of 31 December 2019, the United States 

accounted for the largest share (58.4%, or US$ 339.5 billion) foll owed by the United Kingdom (7.5%, 

or US$ 43.7 billion). Canada, Hong Kong, the Cayman Islands and Ireland had a share of 5.5%, 4.2%, 

3.0% and 2.6%, respectively (Figure 5.2.4). 

  

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 5.2.4 - Geographical Distribution Insurance Foreign Portfolio Holdings ï 2019 
 

 
 

 

5.3 Investment Funds 

As of 31 December 2019, investment funds had a NAV of US$ 175.96 billion, or 15.0% of total 

financial services sector assets in Bermuda. This makes investment funds the second biggest financial 

subsector in Bermuda after insurance. As of 31 December 2019, investment fund foreign portfolio 

holdings amounted to US$ 132.1 billion, an increase of 43.0% (or US$ 39.74 billion) from 2018. 

(Figure 5.3.1). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 5.3.1 - Investment Fund Foreign Portfolio Holdings and NAV:  2009 ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

In terms of the distribution of foreign portfolio holdings for investment funds, the pattern change 

noticed in the previous year, moving from less investment in equities to more investment in debt 

securities, intensified in 2019. The end of 2019 showed a decrease in the allocation of investment funds 

to equity, now representing approximately 23.6% (or US$ 31.2 billion) of total foreign portfolio 

holdings, down from 35.9% in 2018 (or US$ 33.2 billion).  

 

Long-term debt securities represented about 57.8% (or US$ 76.3 billion) , up from 52.7% in 2018 (or 

US$ 33.2 billion); and short-term debt securities represented 18.6% (or US$ 24.6 billion) , up from 

11.4% in 2018 (or US$ 24.6 billion) of total investment fundsô foreign portfolio holdings. These values 

have been the lowest observed for equity and the highest observed for long-term debt securities in the 

past three years. 
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Figure 5.3.2 - Investment Fund Foreign Portfolio Holdings by Security Type 2017 ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

  

Geographically, the distribution of investment fund foreign portfolio holdings at the end of 2019 has 

a similar structure to the insurance subsector, with  the same top six countries.  

 

The US holds the largest portion at 52.6% (US$ 69.5 bil lion), followed by Ireland with 10.8% (US$ 

14,2 bil lion), the Cayman Islands with 7.0% (US$ 9.2 billion)  and the United Kingdom with 5.3% 

(US$ 7.0 billion). Luxembourg and Japan, both have 3.6% (US$ 4.7 billion) share of investment fund 

foreign portfolio holdings (Figure 5.3.3). 
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Figure 5.3.3 - Geographical Distribution of Investment Fund Portfolio Holdings ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

5.4 Banks 

Bank assets accounted for 2.0% (or US$ 23.987 billion) of the total financial services assets in 

Bermuda as of 31 December 2019, making banking the third-largest financial service subsector in 

Bermuda after insurance and investment funds.  

 

Foreign portfolio holdings for banks amounted to US$ 7.3 billion at the end of 2019, representing 

1.0% of Bermudaôs total foreign portfolio holdings.  

 

Bermuda banksô foreign portfolio assets consist mainly of debt securities, which account for over 

99.7% (or US$ 7.3 billion) of banksô foreign portfolio holdings. Equity represents 0.3% (or US$ 23 

million) of banking foreign portfolio holdings (Figure 5.4.1). 
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Figure 5.4.1 - Banksô Foreign Portfolio Holdings by Security Type ï 2019 

 

  
 

 

 

From 2011, the value of banksô holdings of foreign short-term debt securities have tended to decrease, 

while the value of banksô holdings of foreign long-term debt securities have tended to increase. At the 

end of 2019, short-term debt securities amounted to US$ 1.3 billion, compared to US$ 1.9 billion in 

2018, a decrease of about 30% (or US$ 0.6 billion). At the end of 2019, long-term debt securities 

amounted to US$ 5.96 billion, an increase of 5.2% (or US$ 0.3 billion) from 2019. 
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Figure 5.4.2 - Banksô Foreign Portfolio Holdings Trend: 2009 ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

In terms of portfolio distribution, at 31 December 2019, the 81.3% share of banks foreign portfolio 

holdings of long-term debt securities was the highest since the 49.6% share noticed in 2010. On the 

other hand, the 18.6% share of banks foreign portfolio holdings of short-term debt securities was the 

lowest since 2010 (Figure 5.4.3). 
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Figure 5.4.3 - Banks Foreign Portfolio Holdings Securities Distribution : 2006 ï 2019 

 

 

 

 

Geographically, banksô foreign portfolio holdings are dominated by the US, which  contributed 49.7% 

(or US$ 3.6 billion) of holdings. International Organisations15 contributed 14.2% (or US$ 1.04 billion), 

Canada  13.8% (or US$ 1.01 billion) and Japan  10.4% (or US$ 0.77 billion).  

 

Overall, the United States, Canada and International Organisations have remained among the largest 

contributors to Bermuda banksô foreign portfolio holdings over the years (Figure 5.4.3). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                        
15 International Organisations include securities issued by international agencies such as the United Nations and the World Bank. Such securities are 

not given a geographical attribution but rather are categorised as ñInternational Organisationsò. 

 

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 5.4.4 - Geographical Distribution of Banksô Foreign Portfolio Holdings ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

5.5 Bermuda Government 

At the end of 2019, the Bermuda governmentôs foreign portfolio holdings amounted to US$ 2.6 billion, 

representing 0.4% of Bermudaôs total foreign portfolio holdings. The majority of the Bermuda 

governmentôs foreign portfolio holdings are in equity securities (about US$ 2.16 billion or 83.1%). 

Debt securities holdings amounted to about US$ 0.44 billion or 16.9%, predominantly consisting of 

long-term debt securities (Figure 5.5.1). 
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Figure 5.5.1 - Bermuda Government Foreign Portfolio Holdings by Security Type ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

The Bermuda governmentôs foreign portfolio holdings in equity securities reached its highest value 

fora ten-year period  in 2019, with a year on year increase of 58.7% (or US$ 0.8 billion). Long-term 

debt securities holdings decreased 52.7% (or US$ 0.45 billion) from previous year. (Figure 5.5.2). 

 

Figure 5.5.2 - Bermuda Government Foreign Portf olio Holdings Trend: 2008 ï 2019 
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In relation to the Bermuda Governmentôs foreign portfolio investment distribution, the year 2019 

shows the same trend that was noticed between 2010 and 2015, in terms of the balance between the 

share of foreign portfolio holdings of debt securities versus equity.  

 

As of 31 December 2019, the share of holdings on equity was 83.1% ( 60.3% in 2018) while the share 

of long-term debt securities was15.7% (38.2% in 2018). 

 

 

Figure 5.5.3 ï Bermuda Government Foreign Portfolio Holdings Securities Distribution : 2006 ï 2019 

 

 

 

 

In terms of geographical distribution, portfolio investment securities issued by the US dominated 

foreign portfolio holdings of the Bermuda government. At the end of 2019, portfolio investment in the 

US amounted to US$ 2.2 billion, representing 84.2% of Bermuda government total foreign portfolio 

holdings.    

 

This was followed by the United Kingdom and the Cayman Islands, which accounted for 2.6 % and 

2.2%, respectively, of Bermuda government total foreign portfolio holdings.  Japan and France had 

shares of 1.5% and 1.4%, respectively. Other countries accounted for the remaining 8.1% of Bermuda 

government foreign portfolio holdings (Figure 5.5.3). 

 

 

 

 

Source: BMA staff calculations 



 

30 

 
 

Figure 5.5.4 - Geographical Distribution of Bermuda Government Foreign Portfolio Holdings ï 2019 
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6. Bermuda Derived Liabilities 
 
Derived liabilities highlight the value of securities, from the perspective of the economy issuing the 

securities, held by non-residents. Their value is calculated from information reported by the holders of 

securities (creditor information)16. As of 31 December 2019, the value of Bermudaôs derived liabilities 

amounted to US$ 546.2 billio n, an increase of 2.2% (or US$ 11.8 billion) from 2018 (Table 6.1). 

 

Table 6.1 - Bermuda Derived Liabilities (US$ Millions) 

 

 

 

 

 

Bermudaôs derived liabilities consist mainly of equity securities. As at 31 December 2019, equity 

securities amounted to US$ 473.5 billion, a 2.2% increase (or US$ 11.8 billion) from 2018. In 2019, 

derived equity securities made up 86.4% of Bermudaôs total derived liabilities. For the same period, 

derived debt securities amounted to US$ 74.2 billion, a decrease of about 5.4% (or US$ 3.8 billion) 

from 2018.  

 

Derived debt securities accounted for 13.6% of Bermudaôs total derived liabilities in 2019. Derived 

debt was predominately comprised of long-term debt securities which accounted for 98.0% (or US$ 

72.7 billion) of the total derived debt securities. Short-term securities accounted for only 2.0% (or US$ 

1.5 billion) (Figure 6.1). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                        
 
16 The ñderived liabilityò numbers are generated only when the sum of reported holdings of securities issued by a given country is at least US$ 10 

million.    

Year 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Derived liabilities - US$ mln 353,677 401,829 360,080 418,313 459,795 480,461 500,650 541,089 603,666 534,399 546,193

Y/Y change - US$ mln 58,250 48,153 -41,749 58,233 41,482 20,666 20,189 40,439 62,577 -69,267 11,795

Y/Y change - percent 20% 14% -10% 16% 10% 4% 4% 8% 12% -11% 2.2%

Source: BMA staff calculations 
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Figure 6.1 - Bermuda Derived Liabilities ï 2019 

 

 
 

 

 

In line with global trends and Bermudaôs foreign portfolio holdings, Bermudaôs total derived liabilities 

experienced growth throughout the period, with the exception of 2011 and 2018 (Figure 6.2). 

 

Figure 6.2 - Bermuda Derived Liabilities Trends: 2009 ï 2019 
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